
• Cornelis Cornelise Viele, who landed in New Netherland(s) in 1619-1664 [1] 

• Pieter Cornelisse Viele, who landed in New York in 1656 [1] 

• Arnout Cornelisse Viele, who arrived in New York in 1657 [1] 

Cornelis Volkerszen Viele 

Also Known As: "Cornelis Seylemaecker" 

Birthdate: May 6, 1584 (63) 

Birthplace: Hoorn, Noord-Holland, Netherlands  

Death: March 16, 1648 (63)  

New Amsterdam, New Netherland Colony  

Immediate Family: Son of Volkert Maartensz 

Seylemaecker andAnna Dirksdotter Oly  

Husband of Marie Phillippese du Trieux  

Father of Aernoudt Cornelisen; Cornelis C. 

Viele; Jacomintje Volckertsen 

Cobus andPieter Cornelise van Viele  

Brother of Maerten Volkertsz 

Seylemaecker;Geertje Volkertsz 

Seylemaecker; Etje Volkertsz 

Seylemaecker; Theodorus Velius; Jan 

Volkertsz Seylemaecker and 1 other  

Occupation: Stadtholder, T rader, Ship owner 
 

nameVIELE, Cornelis Volkerszen  , 13G Grandfather 

Birth Date6 May 1584 

Birth PlaceReusel-de Mierden, Noord-Brabant, Netherlands 

Immi Date1636 

Death Date16 May 1648 Age: 64 

Death PlaceNieuw Amsterdam, Nieuw Nederland (New York, New York) 

FatherSEYLEMAECKER, Volkert Maertense (1542-1618) 

MotherDIRCKSDOCHTER, Anna (~1544-~1605) 

Spouses 

Wife: du TRIEUX, Maria Phillippese  , 13G Grandmother 

Birth DateApr 1617 

Birth PlaceAmsterdam, Leiden, Zuid-Holland, Netherlands 

Death Date1 Feb 1670 

Death PlaceSchenectady, Albany, New York 

Misc. Notes 

https://www.geni.com/people/Volkert-Maartensz-Seylemaecker/6000000005562919339
https://www.geni.com/people/Volkert-Maartensz-Seylemaecker/6000000005562919339
https://www.geni.com/people/Anna-Dirksdotter-Oly/6000000008537932192
https://www.geni.com/people/Marie-du-Trieux/6000000000676456575
https://www.geni.com/people/Aernoudt-Cornelisen/6000000003481726171
https://www.geni.com/people/Cornelis-C-Viele/6000000002447031013
https://www.geni.com/people/Cornelis-C-Viele/6000000002447031013
https://www.geni.com/people/Jacomintje-Cobus/6000000003481726190
https://www.geni.com/people/Jacomintje-Cobus/6000000003481726190
https://www.geni.com/people/Pieter-van-Viele/6000000003481726199
https://www.geni.com/people/Maerten-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819804041
https://www.geni.com/people/Maerten-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819804041
https://www.geni.com/people/Geertje-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819749692
https://www.geni.com/people/Geertje-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819749692
https://www.geni.com/people/Etje-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819745988
https://www.geni.com/people/Etje-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819745988
https://www.geni.com/people/Theodorus-Velius/6000000010819763768
https://www.geni.com/people/Jan-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819848411
https://www.geni.com/people/Jan-Volkertsz-Seylemaecker/6000000010819848411
https://www.geni.com/people/Cornelis-Viele/6000000002447031029
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/ps12_406.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/ps12_407.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/ps13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp12_119.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/pc13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp13_258.htm
http://www.cognatus.info/family/Will/wp13_258.htm


Marie du Trieux was born in Amsterdam, Holland and baptized there April 5, 1617. She was the 

daughter of Philipe du Trieux and Jacquemine Noiret. 

Her mother died when Marie was about three years old. Her father married Susanna du Chesne, 

probably his first wife's cousin, on August 30, 1621 in Amsterdam. 

 

On March 9, 1624 her parents were given a letter of transfer from the Walloon Church in Amsterdam to 

take their family to the New World. So it was that on March 20, 1624, Marie du Trieux, at the age of 

seven, set sail aboard the ship New Netherland to become one of the first settlers of New Amsterdam 

(New York). 

 

Before she was married Marie had born two children. Her first child, Aeltjen Pieters, was raised by the 

father, Pieter Wolphersen, and his wife. Her second child, Aernoult, whom she nameed after her 

grandfather, Aernoult Noiret, was baptized May 27, 1640 in the Dutch Reformed Church of New 

Amsterdam. 

 

Marie married in 1640 or 1641 Cornelis Volkertsen. Cornelis, a trader, ship owner, and Stadtholder and  

was a close family friend probably thirty years her senior. (Aernoudt signed his name as an adult in 1661 

"Aernoudt Corn. Wilen" indicating that Cornelis was his father.)  

 

------------------------------------------------------------- 

It is not surprising that the sons of Marie du Trieux, born of a French mother and Dutch father, raised by 

an English stepfather and having many Indian children for playmates, would grow up to be linguists. 

 

The oldest, Aernoudt, would be credited with creating the alliance between the English and the Iroquois 

league that thwarted French attempts at invasion. He is also thought to have been the first European 

explorer of the Ohio Valley. He was often the official interpreter in dealings with the Indian people. 

 

Cornelis, the second son, also served as official interpreter at times and is thought to have married a 

woman who was half Indian, half Dutch. He was not interested in exploration, preferring to follow the 

family line of business. He opened a tavern in Schenectady. 

 

Peter, the third son, was not listed as official interpreter but was known to be close to the Indian people. 

Peter was a farmer who acquired large pieces of land before his death about 1685. 

 

These three sons who gave their surnamee as Viele are the progenitors of the Veile family in America. 

They received large land grants from the Indians, in appreciation of their deeds. 
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